estimates and uncertainties, the unaudited pro forma financial information of the Enlarged

Group does not purport to describe the true picture of the financial position or results of

operations of the Enlarged Group that would have been attained had the Acquisition been

completed as at the specified dates. Further, the unaudited pro forma financial

information of the Enlarged Group does not purport to predict the future financial position

or results of operations of the Enlarged Group.

The unaudited pro forma financial information of the Enlarged Group should be read

in conjunction with the historical financial information of the Group set out in the annual

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL

INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– V-3 –

report of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2010, interim report of the

Company for the six months ended 30 June 2011 and other financial information included

elsewhere in this Circular.

(2) Unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet as at 30 June 2011

The
Group

The
Target
Group Total Pro Forma Adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 535,392 159,189 694,581 694,581

Lease prepayments 161,092 7,711 168,803 168,803

Intangible assets 404,565 – 404,565 3,493,000 3,897,565

Goodwill 217,852 – 217,852 2,103,247 2,321,099

Long term investment – – – 5,500,000 (5,500,000) –

Interest in a jointly controlled
entity 127,815 – 127,815 127,815

Deferred tax assets 2,280 6,218 8,498 8,498

1,448,996 173,118 1,622,114 7,218,361
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Current assets

Inventories 1,270,983 1,280,962 2,551,945 2,551,945

Trade and other receivables 1,240,729 995,532 2,236,261 2,236,261

Pledged bank deposits 1,141,198 – 1,141,198 1,141,198

Time deposits – 186,090 186,090 186,090

Cash and cash equivalents 3,363,055 612,769 3,975,824 (29,760) 44,100 (5,500,000) (35,000) (1,544,836)

7,015,965 3,075,353 10,091,318 4,570,658
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Current liabilities

Loans and borrowings 1,103,261 770,000 1,873,261 1,873,261

Trade and other payables 2,740,102 1,710,259 4,450,361 (63,000) 4,387,361

Deferred revenue – 16,421 16,421 16,421

Income tax payables 124,624 103,729 228,353 228,353

3,967,987 2,600,409 6,568,396 6,505,396
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Net current
assets/(liabilities) 3,047,978 474,944 3,522,922 (1,934,738)

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Total assets less current
liabilities 4,496,974 648,062 5,145,036 5,283,623

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 105,200 2,370 107,570 782,500 890,070

105,200 2,370 107,570 890,070
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

NET ASSETS 4,391,774 645,692 5,037,466 4,393,553

Equity

Share capital 171,420 – 171,420 171,420

Reserves 4,155,433 579,656 4,735,089 28,531 107,100 (715,287) (35,000) 4,120,433

Equity attributable to equity
shareholders of the
Company 4,326,853 579,656 4,906,509 4,291,853

Non-controlling interests 64,921 66,036 130,957 (58,291) 29,034 101,700

TOTAL EQUITY 4,391,774 645,692 5,037,466 4,393,553

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL

INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– V-4 –

(3) Unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement for the year ended 31

December 2010

The Group

The Target

Group Total Pro Forma Adjustments

The

Enlarged

Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 4 Note 5

Turnover 8,034,249 8,373,215 16,407,464 16,407,464

Cost of sales (7,307,933) (7,656,068) (14,964,001) (14,964,001)

Gross profit 726,316 717,147 1,443,463 1,443,463

Other revenue 39,305 38,201 77,506 77,506

Other net income 7,300 26,889 34,189 34,189

Selling and distribution expenses (191,993) (211,761) (403,754) (403,754)

Administrative expenses (175,557) (126,982) (302,539) (164,000) (35,000) (501,539)

Profit from operations 405,371 443,494 848,865 649,865

Finance costs (56,146) (3,800) (59,946) (59,946)

Share of profit of an associate or

a jointly controlled entity 10,355 – 10,355 10,355

Gain on remeasurement of

previously held equity interest

in a jointly controlled entity 3,177 – 3,177 3,177

Gain on bargain purchase 27,266 – 27,266 27,266

Profit before taxation 390,023 439,694 829,717 630,717

Income tax (90,571) (110,215) (200,786) 41,000 8,750 (151,036)
-- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Profit for the year 299,452 329,479 628,931 479,681

Profit attributable to:

Equity holders 276,004 297,631 573,635 28,037 452,422

Non-controlling interests 23,448 31,848 55,296 (28,037) 27,259

Profit for the year 299,452 329,479 628,931 479,681

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL

INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– V-5 –

(4) Unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement for the six months

ended 30 June 2011

The Group

The Target

Group Total Pro Forma Adjustments

The

Enlarged

Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 4

Turnover 6,016,376 4,999,172 11,015,548 11,015,548

Cost of sales (5,386,289) (4,464,681) (9,850,970) (9,850,970)

Gross profit 630,087 534,491 1,164,578 1,164,578

Other revenue 38,111 20,604 58,715 58,715

Other net income 10,008 4,028 14,036 14,036

Selling and distribution expenses (113,825) (138,936) (252,761) (252,761)

Administrative expenses (115,016) (88,206) (203,222) (82,000) (285,222)

Profit from operations 449,365 331,981 781,346 699,346

Finance costs (45,368) (15,044) (60,412) (60,412)

Share of profit of an associate or a jointly

controlled entity 7,340 – 7,340 7,340

Profit before taxation 411,337 316,937 728,274 646,274

Income tax (100,898) (78,437) (179,335) 20,500 (158,835)

Profit for the period 310,439 238,500 548,939 487,439
--- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Profit attributable to:

Equity shareholders of the Company 293,322 214,057 507,379 20,802 466,681

Non-controlling interests 17,117 24,443 41,560 (20,802) 20,758

Profit for the period 310,439 238,500 548,939 487,439

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL

INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– V-6 –

(5) Unaudited pro forma consolidated cash flow statement for the year ended 31

December 2010

The

Group

The

Target

Group Total Pro Forma Adjustments

The

Enlarged

Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 5

Operating activities:

Profit before taxation 390,023 439,694 829,717 829,717

Adjustments for:

– Depreciation and amortisation 48,270 39,614 87,884 87,884

– Net gain on disposal of property,

plant and equipment (6,590) (10,230) (16,820) (16,820)

– Net gain on disposal of available-

for-sale financial assets – (7,127) (7,127) (7,127)

– Finance costs 56,146 3,800 59,946 59,946

– Share of profit of an associate or a

jointly controlled entity (10,355) – (10,355) (10,355)

– Gain on remeasurement of

previously held equity interest in

a jointly controlled entity (3,177) – (3,177) (3,177)

– Gain on barging purchase (27,266) – (27,266) (27,266)

– Share-based payment transactions 5,944 – 5,944 5,944

– Interest income from bank deposits (8,874) (14,551) (23,425) (23,425)

Operating profit before changes in

working capital 444,121 451,200 895,321 895,321
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Increase in inventories (404,346) (304,614) (708,960) (708,960)

Increase in trade and other receivables (290,140) (395,618) (685,758) (685,758)

Increase in pledged bank deposits (12,159) – (12,159) (12,159)

Increase in trade and other payables 224,101 165,070 389,171 389,171

Increase in deferred revenue – 6,448 6,448 6,448

Cash used in operations (38,423) (77,514) (115,937) (115,937)

Income tax paid (85,184) (49,436) (134,620) (134,620)

Withholding tax paid – (15,850) (15,850) (15,850)

Net cash used in operating activities (123,607) (142,800) (266,407) (266,407)
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL

INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– V-7 –

The

Group

The

Target

Group Total Pro Forma Adjustments

The

Enlarged

Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 5

Investing activities:

Payment for purchase of property, plant

and equipment (198,257) (80,926) (279,183) (279,183)

Acquisition of available-for-sale

securities – (22,876) (22,876) (22,876)

Proceeds from disposal of property,

plant and equipment 21,047 38,005 59,052 59,052

Payment for purchase of lease

prepayments (17,940) – (17,940) (17,940)

Proceeds from sales of available-for-

sale securities – 30,003 30,003 30,003

Acquisition of an associate and a

jointly controlled entity (41,000) – (41,000) (41,000)

Net cash assumed in acquisition of a

subsidiary 2,662 – 2,662 2,662

Advances to related parties (464) (151,549) (152,013) (152,013)

Repayment of advances to related

parties 52,217 22,789 75,006 75,006

Decrease/(increase) in time deposits – (409,428) (409,428) (409,428)

Interest received 8,874 14,551 23,425 23,425

Acquisition of subsidiaries – – – (5,500,000) (5,500,000)

Payment for transaction costs incurred

for acquisition of subsidiaries – – – (35,000) (35,000)

Net cash used in investing activities (172,861) (559,431) (732,292) (6,267,292)
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Financing activities:

Proceeds from loans and borrowings 1,823,227 470,000 2,293,227 2,293,227

Repayment of loans and borrowings (1,367,257) – (1,367,257) (1,367,257)

Issue of ordinary shares by initial

public offering, net of issuance costs 3,015,689 – 3,015,689 3,015,689

Advances from related parties 59,479 322,619 382,098 382,098

Repayment of advances from related

parties (53,892) (119,179) (173,071) (173,071)

Distribution to equity holder of the

Company as a result of capital

reduction (25,000) – (25,000) (25,000)

Contribution by equity holder of Top

Globe and non-controlling interests – (12,000) (12,000) (12,000)

Capital injection from equity holder of

the Company 154,500 – 154,500 154,500

Acquisition of non-controlling interests

in certain subsidiary – (3,400) (3,400) (3,400)

Dividends paid – (41,457) (41,457) (41,457)

Interest paid (56,146) (3,800) (59,946) (59,946)

Payment for acquisition of non-

controlling interests – – – (29,760) (29,760)

Proceeds from disposal of investments

in carve-out entities – – – 44,100 44,100

Net cash generated from financing

activities 3,550,600 612,783 4,163,383 4,177,723
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and

cash equivalents 3,254,132 (89,448) 3,164,684 (2,355,976)

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 176,898 276,936 453,834 453,834

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes 1,030 – 1,030 1,030

Cash and cash equivalents at 31

December 3,432,060 187,488 3,619,548 (1,901,112)

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL

INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– V-8 –

(6) Unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated cash flow statement for the six

months ended 30 June 2011

The Group

The Target

Group Total

Pro Forma

Adjustments

The

Enlarged

group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1/2/3/5

Net cash generated from

operating activities 40,718 22,486 63,204 63,204

Net cash (used

in)/generated from

investing activities (436,924) 157,236 (279,688) (279,688)

Net cash generated from

financing activities 326,197 245,559 571,756 571,756
------------------- ------------------- ------------------- -------------------

Net (decrease)/increase in

cash and cash

equivalents (70,009) 425,281 355,272 355,272

Cash and cash equivalents

at 1 January 3,432,060 187,488 3,619,548 (5,520,660) (1,901,112)

Effect of foreign exchange

rate changes 1,004 – 1,004 1,004

Cash and cash equivalents

at 30 June 3,363,055 612,769 3,975,824 (1,544,836)

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL

INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– V-9 –

(7) Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged

Group

1. This adjustment represents the acquisition by the Target Group of all

non-controlling interests in Shenzhen SCAS Investment Group Co., Ltd., an

indirect subsidiary of the Target Group, on 23 August 2011 at a total

consideration of RMB29.76 million, as if the Acquisition of such non-

controlling interest had been completed on 30 June 2011 for the unaudited pro

forma consolidated balance sheet and on 1 January 2010 for the unaudited pro